RM316,656,000 (2018: RM243,987,000).

	 During the financial year, RM8,632,000 (2018: Nil) of general borrowing cost has been capitalised into the
capital work-in-progress with a capitalisation rate at 5.6% (2018: Nil).

3.6	I mpairment

	 During the financial year, an impairment loss of RM2,834,000 (2018: RM22,388,000) was made after the
assessment that these assets have carrying amounts higher than their estimated recoverable amounts,
determined based on fair value less costs of disposal in accordance with Note 2(I)(ii).

	 No reversal of impairment was recognised for those previously identified impaired assets, as there is no
indication that the impairment loss had decreased or no longer exists.

4.	 Right-of-use assets

	 As disclosed in Note 2(e), the Group has adopted MFRS16, Leases using modified retrospective method of
adoption with the date of initial application on 1 January 2019 and the comparatives are not restated.

						   Furniture,
				   Plant and	 Motor	 fittings and
Group	 Land	 Buildings	 machineries	 vehicles	 equipment	 Total
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
Cost
At 1 January 2019
  as previously stated	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Effect of MFRS16,
  Leases adoption	 31,465	 21,476	 2,465	 3,266	 7,968	 66,640

At 1 January 2019
  as restated	 31,465	 21,476	 2,465	 3,266	 7,968	 66,640
Acquisition through
  business combination	 3,875	 –	 –	 –	 –	 3,875
Additions	 –	 1,341	 633	 632	 205	 2,811
Revaluation	 239	 –	 –	 –	 –	 239
Effect of movements
  in exchange rates	 (404)	 (528)	 (80)	 (106)	 (219)	 (1,337)

At 31 December 2019	 35,175	 22,289	 3,018	 3,792	 7,954	 72,228

Depreciation
At 1 January 2019	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Depreciation for the year	 3,426	 6,187	 624	 1,747	 2,637	 14,621
Adjustment for revaluation	 (149)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (149)
Effect of movements
  in exchange rates	 (40)	 (56)	 (7)	 (19)	 (29)	 (151)

At 31 December 2019	 3,237	 6,131	 617	 1,728	 2,608	 14,321

Carrying amounts
At 31 December 2019	 31,938	 16,158	 2,401	 2,064	 5,346	 57,907

Notes to the financial statements
(cont’d)

KNM GROUP BERHAD   ANNUAL REPORT 201990

4.	 Right-of-use assets (cont’d)

4.1	 Depreciation of right-of-use assets charged for the year is allocated as follows:

Group							N   ote	 2019
									   RM’000

Construction work-in-progress				   12.1	 8,448
Profit or loss					   23	 6,173

									   14,621

4.2	 Revaluation

	 A leasehold land is stated at Directors’ valuation based on professional valuation on the open market basis
conducted in December 2019 by Fadzilah & Fikri Sdn. Bhd..

	 Had the leasehold land been carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation, the carrying amount